

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10668 OF 2013  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.8286/2013)

PRIYANKA  
TANVEER SINGH  
:VERSUS:  
Appellant(s)  
Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

2. Heard the learned counsel for the parties. The appellant herein filed a transfer case in the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur seeking transfer of H.M.A. Case No.166-A of 2009 pending in the Court of First Additional District Judge, Chhindwara to the District Court, Sagar. The said transfer petition was dismissed by the High Court. Aggrieved by that order of the High Court, the appellant has filed this petition.

3. We have perused the order passed by the High Court and gone through the records of this case. In our view the transfer petition should have been allowed considering that the petitioner is a lady and no prejudice will be caused to the respondent who is in the transport business. We accordingly set aside the order passed by the High Court and allow the transfer petition. The H.M.A. Case No.166-A of 2009 pending in the Court of First Additional District Judge, Chhindwara shall be transferred to the District Court, Sagar. The appeal stands allowed.

(H.L. GOKHALE)

.....J

.....J  
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

New Delhi;  
November 19, 2013.

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8286/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 30/11/2012 in MCC No.1/2010 of the HIGH COURT OF M.P. AT JABALPUR)

PRIYANKA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TANVEER SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Varun Thakur,Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bishwajit Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Rajan K. Chourasia,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The order passed by the High Court is set aside, the transfer petition filed by the appellant in the High Court is allowed and the appeal stands allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)